  TM-28
9/2/04
PAGE 1 OF 4
OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR GRIPTIGHT™ HIGH PRESSURE TEST PLUGS
                                    1” THROUGH 6” GRIPTIGHTS                                                                                             8” GRIPTIGHTS
* NOTE: Threads on shaft have been deformed to prevent plug disassembly and improper reassembly.  Hex nut should never be removed!*
WARNING! FOR PROPER OPERATION, GRIPTIGHT PLUGS MUST BE ASSEMBLED AS SHOWN.
♦ PRESSURE TESTING IS INHERENTLY DANGEROUS.  STRICT ADHERENCE TO THESE

PIPE SIZE ID RANGE
NORMAL
INSTALLATIO
N
TORQUE
MAXIMUM
INSTALLATION
TORQUE
MAXIMUM
TEST
PRESSURE(1)
SALES
PART
NUMBER
(inches) Inches         (mm) ft-lbs (kg-m) ft-lbs (kg-m) psi (bar)
5523-1P80 1” sch 80 .93 - 1.00 (23.6 - 25.4) 50 (7) 60 (8) 8600 (590)
5523-1P40 1” sch 40 1.01 - 1.09 (25.7 - 27.7) 50 (7) 60 (8) 6200 (430)
5523-15PXXS 1-1/2” xxs 1.07 - 1.2 (27.2 - 30.5) 50 (7) 60 (8) 13900 (960)
5523-1P10 1” sch 10 1.07 - 1.2 (27.2 - 30.5) 50 (7) 60 (8) 5000 (350)
5523-125P160 1-1/4” sch 160 1.13 - 1.24 (28.7 - 31.5) 50 (7) 75 (10) 9600 (660)
5523-1P5 1” sch 5 1.13 - 1.24 (28.7 - 31.5) 50 (7) 75 (10) 2900 (200)
5523-125P80 1-1/4” sch 80 1.25 - 1.33 (31.8 - 33.8) 50 (7) 75 (10) 7200 (500)
5523-125P40 1-1/4” sch 40/std 1.31 - 1.43 (33.3 - 36.3) 50 (7) 75 (10) 5100 (350)
5523-15P160 1-1/2” sch 160 1.31 - 1.43 (33.3 - 36.3) 50 (7) 75 (10) 9400 (650)
5523-125P10 1-1/4” sch 10 1.41 - 1.49 (35.8 - 37.8) 75 (10) 150 (21) 3900 (270)
5523-125P5 1-1/4” sch 5  1.47 - 1.61 (37.3 - 40.9) 75 (10) 150 (21) 2300 (160)
5523-15P80 1-1/2”  sch 80 1.47 - 1.61 (37.3 - 40.9) 75 (10) 150 (21) 6500 (450)
5523-2PXXS 2” xxs 1.47 - 1.61 (37.3 - 40.9) 75 (10) 150 (21) 12000 (830)
5523-15P40 1-1/2” sch 40/std 1.58 - 1.66 (40.1 - 42.2) 75 (10) 150 (21) 4600 (320)
5523-15P10 1-1/2” sch 10 1.66 - 1.77 (42.2 - 45.0) 75 (10) 150 (21) 3400 (240)
5523-2P160 2” sch 160 1.66 - 1.77 (42.2 - 45.0) 75 (10) 150 (21) 9200 (640)
5523-15P5 1-1/2” sch 5 1.74 - 1.91 (44.2 - 48.5) 75 (10) 150 (21) 2000 (140)
5523-25PXXS 2-1/2” xxs 1.74 - 1.91 (44.2 - 48.5) 75 (10) 150 (21) 12600 (870)
5523-2P80 2” sch 80/xs 1.91 - 1.99 (48.5 - 50.5) 75 (10) 150 (21) 5600 (390)
5523-198T  1.98 - 2.06 (50.3 - 52.3) 75 (10) 150 (21) see note 2
5523-2P40 2” sch 40/std 2.04 - 2.13 (51.8 - 53.8) 75 (10) 150 (21) 3900 (270)
5523-2P10 2” sch 10 2.10 - 2.22 (53.3 - 56.4) 75 (10) 150 (21) 2700 (190)
5523-25P160 2-1/2” sch 160 2.10 - 2.22 (53.3 - 56.4) 75 (10) 150 (21) 8200 (570)
5523-2P5 2” sch 5 2.22 - 2.30 (56.4 - 58.4) 75 (10) 150 (21) 1600 (110)
5523-25P80 2-1/2” sch 80/xs 2.27 - 2.45 (57.7 - 62.2) 75 (10) 150 (21) 5900 (410)
5523-3PXXS 3” xxs 2.27 - 2.45 (57.7 - 62.2) 75 (10) 150 (21) 11100 (770)
5523-25P40 2-1/2” sch 40/std 2.44 - 2.54 (62.0 - 64.5) 150 (21) 300 (42) 4200 (290)
5523-253T  2.53 - 2.63 (64.3 - 66.8) 150 (21) 300 (42) see note 2
5523-25P10 2-1/2” sch 10 2.60 - 2.74 (65.9 - 69.6) 150 (21) 300 (42) 2400 (170)
5523-3P160 3” sch 160 2.60 - 2.74 (65.9 - 69.6) 150 (21) 300 (42) 7800 (540)
5523-25P5 2-1/2” sch 5 2.68 - 2.78 (68.1 - 70.6) 150 (21) 300 (42) 1600 (110)
5523-35PXXS 3-1/2” xxs 2.70 - 2.89 (68.6 - 73.4) 150 (21) 300 (42) 10200 (700)
5523-3P80 3” sch 80/xs 2.87 - 2.98 (72.9 - 75.7) 150 (21) 300 (42) 5200 (360)
5523-296T  2.96 - 3.07 (75.2 - 78.0) 150 (21) 300 (42) see note 2
5523-3P40 3” sch 40/std 3.04 - 3.14 (77.2 - 79.8) 150 (21) 300 (42) 3700 (260)
5523-4PXXS 4” xxs 3.12 - 3.32 (79.2 - 84.3) 150 (21) 300 (42) 9500 (660)
5523-3P10 3” sch 10 3.23 - 3.34 (82.0 - 84.8) 150 (21) 300 (42) 2000 (140)
5523-3P5 3” sch 5 3.30 - 3.41 (83.8 - 86.6) 150 (21) 300 (42) 1400 (100)
5523-35P80 3-1/2” sch 80/xs 3.33 - 3.44 (84.6 - 87.4) 150 (21) 300 (42) 4800 (330)
5523-4P160 4” sch 160 3.41 - 3.57 (86.6 - 90.7) 150 (21) 300 (42) 7400 (510)
5523-35P40 3-1/2” sch 40/std 3.52 - 3.63 (89.4 - 92.2) 150 (21) 300 (42) 3300 (230)
5523-4P120 4” sch 120 3.60 - 3.74 (91.4 - 95.0) 150 (21) 300 (42) 6000 (410)
5523-35P10 3-1/2” sch 10 3.73 - 3.84 (94.7 - 97.5) 150 (21) 300 (42) 1700 (120)
5523-35P5 3-1/2” sch 5 3.80 - 3.91 (96.5 - 99.3) 150 (21) 300 (42) 1200 (80)
5523-4P80 4” sch 80/xs 3.80 - 3.91 (96.5 - 99.3) 150 (21) 300 (42) 4500 (310)
5523-390T  3.90 - 4.01 (99.1 - 101.9) 150 (21) 300 (42) see note 2
5523-4P40 4” sch 40/std 4.00 - 4.11 (101.6 - 104.4) 150 (21) 300 (42) 3100 (210)
5523-5PXXS 5” xxs 4.03 - 4.25 (102.4 - 108.0) 150 (21) 300 (42) 8500 (590)
5523-4P10 4” sch 10 4.23 - 4.34 (107.4 - 110.2) 150 (21) 300 (42) 1500 (100)
5523-4P5 4” sch 5 4.28 - 4.47 (108.7 - 113.5) 200 (28) 380 (53) 1100 (80)
  Table continues on following page.
TM-28
9/2/04
PAGE 4 OF 4
TABLE 1.  GripTight Installation Torque Specifications, Continued.
PIPE SIZE ID RANGE
NORMAL
INSTALLATION
TORQUE
MAXIMUM
INSTALLATION
TORQUE
MAXIMUM
TEST
PRESSURE(1)
SALES
PART
NUMBER
(inches) Inches            (mm) ft-lbs (kg-m) ft-lbs (kg-m) psi (bar)
5523-5P160 5” sch 160 4.28 - 4.47 (108.7 - 113.5) 200 (28) 380 (53) 7000 (480)
5523-442T  4.42 - 4.58 (112.3 - 116.3) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-5P120 5” sch 120 4.53 - 4.69 (115.1 - 119.1) 200 (28) 380 (53) 5500 (380)
5523-466T  4.66 - 4.82 (118.4 - 122.4) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-5P80 5” sch 80/xs 4.78 - 4.91 (121.4 - 124.7) 200 (28) 380 (53) 4000 (280)
5523-6PXXS 6” xxs 4.87 - 5.11 (123.7 - 129.8) 200 (28) 380 (53) 8200 (570)
5523-5P40 5” sch 40/std 5.02 - 5.14 (127.5 - 130.6) 200 (28) 380 (53) 2700 (190)
5523-514T  5.14 - 5.26 (130.6 - 133.6) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-6P160 6” sch160 5.16 - 5.37 (131.1 - 136.4) 200 (28) 380 (53) 6700 (460)
5523-5P10 5” sch10 5.27 - 5.39 (133.9 - 136.9) 200 (28) 380 (53) 1400 (100)
5523-5P5 5” sch 5 5.32 - 5.44 (135.1 - 138.2) 200 (28) 380 (53) 1100 (80)
5523-534T  5.34 - 5.51 (135.6 - 140.0) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-6P120 6” sch120 5.47 - 5.64 (138.9 - 143.3) 200 (28) 380 (53) 5100 (350)
5523-562T  5.62 - 5.76 (142.7 - 146.3) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-6P80 6” sch 80/xs 5.73 - 5.87 (145.5 - 149.1) 200 (28) 380 (53) 3900 (270)
5523-588T  5.88 - 6.03 (149.4 - 153.2) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-6P40 6” sch 40/std 6.04 - 6.17 (153.4 - 156.7) 200 (28) 380 (53) 2500 (170)
5523-618T  6.18 - 6.32 (157.0 - 160.5) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-6P10 6” sch10 6.33 - 6.47 (160.8 - 164.3) 200 (28) 380 (53) 1200 (80)
5523-6P5 6” sch 5 6.38 - 6.52 (162.1 - 165.6) 200 (28) 380 (53) 940 (70)
5523-653T  6.53 - 6.67 (165.9 - 169.4) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-668T  6.68 - 6.82 (169.7 - 173.2) 200 (28) 380 (53) see note 2
5523-8P160 8” sch160 6.78 - 7.04 (172.2 - 178.8) 130 (18) 175 (24) 6400 (440)
5523-8PXXS 8” xxs 6.85 - 7.09 (174.0 - 180.1) 130 (18) 175 (24) 6200 (430)
5523-8P140 8” sch 140 6.97 - 7.20 (177.0 - 182.9) 130 (18) 175 (24) 5700 (390)
5523-8P120 8” sch 120 7.16 - 7.37 (181.9 - 187.2) 130 (18) 175 (24) 5100 (350)
5523-730T  7.30 - 7.48 (185.4 - 190.0) 130 (18) 175 (24) see note 2
5523-8P100 8” sch 100 7.41 - 7.59 (188.2 - 192.8) 130 (18) 175 (24) 4100 (280)
5523-8P80 8” sch 80/xs 7.60 - 7.75 (193.0 - 196.9) 130 (18) 175 (24) 3400 (240)
5523-769T  7.69 - 7.84 (195.3 - 199.1) 150 (21) 175 (24) see note 2
5523-8P60 8” sch 60 7.78 - 7.93 (197.6 - 201.4) 150 (21) 175 (240 2800 (190)
5523-787T  7.87 - 8.02 (199.9 - 203.7) 150 (21) 175 (24) see note 2
5523-8P40 8” sch 40/std 7.95 - 8.10 (201.9 - 205.7) 150 (21) 175 (24) 2200 (150)
5523-8P30 8” sch 30 8.04 - 8.19 (204.2 - 208.0) 150 (21) 175 (24) 1900 (130)
5523-8P20 8” sch 20 8.10 - 8.25 (205.7 - 209.6) 150 (21) 175 (24) 1700 (120)
5523-820T  8.20 - 8.35 (208.3 - 212.1) 150 (21) 175 (24) see note 2
5523-8P10 8” sch 10 8.30 - 8.45 (210.8 - 214.6) 150 (21) 175 (24) 980 (70)
5523-8P5 8” sch 5 8.38 - 8.53 (212.9 - 216.7) 150 (21) 175 (24) 720 (50)
(1)  NEVER use a test pressure greater than the weakest component in the system can safely handle.  Test pressure specified
in table is equivalent to 80% of pressure that will yield ASTM A106 Grade B pipe. The test pressure for higher and lower
strength pipes will differ proportionally.  The maximum test pressure for higher strength pipe must never exceed the highest